
Plassering Poeng Namn Reg nr. Rase Eier

1 530 Fantins Western 14260/08 ESS Bjarte Grimen

2 520 Streamsides Kill Devil 17267/07 ESS Wenche Farstad

3 470 Bekkgårdns Sugar of Scooterbrook 29110/08 Coc Lawson Vallery

4 360 Scooterbrook Black Pearl 20965/07 Coc Anine Imset

5 290 Fantins Xtra 24327/08 ESS Rigmor og Kjell H. Schau

6 280 Fantins Vidda 13143/07 ESS Rigmor og Kjell H. Schau

7 170 Scooterbrook Pepsi 39862/09 Coc Lawson Vallery

7 170 Streamsides Kenmore Goldie 17271/07 ESS Wenche Farstad/Knut Framstad

Plassering Poeng Namn Reg nr. Rase Eier

1 390 Desperados Rochelle 19958/03 ESS Inger Handegård

2 230 Catchio`s Blue Shadow 11119/08 Coc Lise - Lotte Gundersen

3 160 Thoras Silver Needle 05668/03 ESS Anne Britt Gundersen

4 150 Lochaline`s Kitty White 21002/07 ESS Anette Kind Pettersen

5 130 Fantins Oroveso 12694/02 ESS Anette Kind Pettersen

6 90 Lurudals Goro 06026/06 ESS Brit Gullhav

7 90 Hammalgårdens Gleam of Light S66386/2006 Wlsh Mette Bruun Evensen

8 90 Streamsides Flights Fancy 05479/06 ESS Ståle Akersveen

9 70 Desperados Xmilla 24532/07 ESS Inger Handegård

9 70 Chappie S43333/2007 ESS Per Helgerud

11 60 Desperados Vezla 01815/06 ESS Inger Handegård

11 60 Ursa Major`s Sledge Hammer 19485/06 ESS Ida Børve Larsen

11 60 Desperados Tingeling 19384/04 ESS Elin Anita Gjerde

14 50 Kahill`s Black Nighshade 24680/08 ESS Ellen Getz Wold

14 50 Winton Moondance 00157/08 ESS Hege og Vidar Sagmyr

14 50 Winterbourne Dream Catcher S36067/2005 Field Hilde Nielsen

17 20 Doggygardens Amazing Cocker Rebell 19188/06 Coc Gro Kirsti Åsgård

Årets lydighetsspaniel 2010

Årets jaktspaniel 2010



Plassering Poeng Namn Reg nr. Rase Eier

1 350 Kahill`s Coco Chanel 05016/03 ESS Lise Kolstad Tromsdal

2 290 Desperados Rochelle 19958/03 ESS Inger Handegård

3 250 Streamsides Emerging Buzzer 25568/05 ESS Hedda Næs/Even Haug

4 240 Astrosprings Io S14214/2004 ESS Einar Ese 

5 220 Ingribakkens Luna 23953/05 ESS Vidar Sagmyr

6 210 Kahill`s Stella Mc Cartney 05018/03 ESS Svein Bjerkholt

6 210 Jaktturens Ariel S11724/2007 ESS Anne Britt Gundersen

6 210 Mi-Mio`s Wig Wam 11793/06 ESS Siri Skjerve

6 210 Desperados Xavier 24530/07 ESS Anita Helgesen

10 190 Tomboys Symphony For You S37931/2000 Coc Wenche R.Krogstad

10 190 Mi-Mio`s Prudence 11798/06 ESS Anne Karin Stokke

12 180 Winterbourne White Lightning S58239/2006 Field Aina Sunde Dahl

12 180 Desperados Tingeling 19384/04 ESS Elin Anita Gjerde

14 160 Merjanos Ally Mc Beal 02764/06 ESS Marian Nossen

15 150 Mi-Mio`s Remember Me 44938/09 ESS Bente Storli

15 150 Mi-Mio`s Fairy Hope 44939/09 ESS Hanne G.J. og Hans K.Meland

17 140 Statesman Deep Purple 16695/05 Amc Trudy og Sofie Vega Wollbraaten

17 140 Merjanos Champagne Daisy 19219/08 ESS Marian Nossen

17 140 Whisborne Chippendale S31844/2001 ESS Tonje Andersen

20 130 Perchwater Always On My Mind S45649/2009 Coc Kristine Lorgen

20 130 Mi-Mio`s Maiden Blush 44940/09 ESS Bodil Holm

22 110 Häljans Ciquitita S15381/2007 Coc Wenche R.Krogstad

23 100 Lurudals Hei Bopp 02816/08 ESS Brit Gullhav

23 100 Desperados Xmilla 24532/07 ESS Inger Handegård

23 100 Winton Moondance 00157/08 ESS Hege og Vidar Sagmyr

26 60 Mi-Mio`s Guns N`Roses 15792/08 ESS Dagrun og Fritz Just

27 50 Hammalgårdens Gleam of Light S66386/2006 Wlsh Mette Brun Evensen

28 20 Sarko`s Arja 34966/09 ESS Bjørn Hv. Jensen

29 20 Desperados Vezla 01815/06 ESS Inger Handegård

30 10 Lurudals Goro 06026/06 ESS Brit Gullhav

Årets sporspaniel 2010



Plassering Poeng Namn Reg nr. Rase Eier

1 390 Desperados Rochelle 19958/03 ESS Inger Handegård

2 230 Catchio`s Blue Shadow 11119/08 Coc Lise - Lotte Gundersen

3 160 Thoras Silver Needle 05668/03 ESS Anne Britt Gundersen

4 150 Lochaline`s Kitty White 21002/07 ESS Anette Kind Pettersen

5 130 Fantins Oroveso 12694/02 ESS Anette Kind Pettersen

6 90 Lurudals Goro 06026/06 ESS Brit Gullhav

7 90 Hammalgårdens Gleam of Light S66386/2006 Wlsh Mette Bruun Evensen

8 90 Streamsides Flights Fancy 05479/06 ESS Ståle Akersveen

9 70 Desperados Xmilla 24532/07 ESS Inger Handegård

9 70 Chappie S43333/2007 ESS Per Helgerud

11 60 Desperados Vezla 01815/06 ESS Inger Handegård

11 60 Ursa Major`s Sledge Hammer 19485/06 ESS Ida Børve Larsen

11 60 Desperados Tingeling 19384/04 ESS Elin Anita Gjerde

14 50 Kahill`s Black Nighshade 24680/08 ESS Ellen Getz Wold

14 50 Winton Moondance 00157/08 ESS Hege og Vidar Sagmyr

14 50 Winterbourne Dream Catcher S36067/2005 Field Hilde Nielsen

17 20 Doggygardens Amazing Cocker Rebell 19188/06 Coc Gro Kirsti Åsgård

Plassering Poeng Namn Reg nr. Rase Eier

1 450 Dhen`s Obsession of Origin 20792/03 Wlsh Mona og Geir Ove Andreassen

2 420 Statesman Discovery 03064/04 Amc Kari Hindrum

2 420 Statesman Deep Purple 16695/05 Amc Trudy og Sofie Vega Wollbraaten

4 350 Frostwork Nothing But Serious S51938/2003 Coc Kjersti Wennberg

5 270 Doggygardens Amazing Cocker Rebell 19188/06 Coc Gro Kirsti Åsgård

6 220 Carillo Acting Solo 18391/04 Amc Hilde Rognlien

7 180 Dhen`s Artige Martha 22499/06 Wlsh Elisabeth Vik

8 40 Fantins The Only One 18126/05 ESS Ranveig Westby

Årets lydighetsspaniel 2010

Årets agilityspaniel 2010



Plassering Poeng Namn Reg nr. Rase Eier

1 310 Chappie S43333/2007 ESS Per Helgerud

2 120 Streamsides Heron 20607/06 ESS Anniken Knudsen

3 60 Hammalgårdens Gleam of Light S66386/2006 Wlsh Mette Bruun Evensen

Årets bruksspaniel (NBF) 2010



Årets allsidighetsspaniel 2010
Plassering Namn Reg nr. Rase Total poeng Jakt Spor LP AG NBF Utstilling Eier

1 Desperados Rochelle 19958/03 ESS 310 160 150 Inger Handegård

2 Statesman Deep Purple 16695/05 Amc 290 80 140 70 Trudy og Sofie Vega Wollbraaten

3 Hammalgårdens Gleam of Light S66386/2006 Wlsh 240 50 90 30 70 Mette Bruun Evensen

4 Desperados Xmilla 24532/07 ESS 180 70 50 60 Inger Handegård

4 Chappi S43333/2007 ESS 180 70 110 Per Helgerud

6 Lurudals Goro 06026/06 ESS 170 60 10 30 70 Brit Gullhav

6 Doggygardens Amazing Cocker Rebell 19188/06 Coc 170 20 90 60 Gro Kirsti Åsgård

6 Winton Moondance 00157/08 ESS 170 50 50 70 Hege og Vidar Sagmyr

9 Lurudals Hei Bopp 02816/08 ESS 160 80 50 30 Brit Gullhav

10 Desperados Vezla 01815/006 ESS 150 20 60 70 Inger Handegård

11 Sarko`s Arja 34966/09 ESS 150 80 20 50 Bjørn Hv. Jensen

12 Desperados Tingeling 19384/04 ESS 140 80 60 Elin Anita Gjerde

13 Fantins The Only One 18126/05 ESS 100 60 40 Ranveig Westby


